## CITY OF MOTLEY ORDINANCE NO. 144

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 139 WHICH WAS AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED PROPERTY ABUTTING THE CITY OF MOTLEY PURSUANT TO MINNESOTA STATUTES SECTION 414.033

WHEREAS, the City of Motley adopted Ordinance No. 139 which ordinance was passed for the purpose of annexing certain property in Government Lot 5 of Section 19, Township 133, Range 31, Morrison County, Minnesota, to the city limits of the City of Motley; and

WHEREAS, the legal description in Ordinance No. 139 requires clarification as to the exact property which was intended to be annexed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Motley as follows:

Section 1. Ordinance No. 139 is hereby amended by deleting the legal description contained in Section 1 of said Ordinance No. 139 and substituting in lieu thereof the following legal description:

Commencing at the northeast corner of Government Lot 5 of Section 19, Township 133 North, Range 31 West, Morrison County, Minnesota; thence West along said north line of Government Lot 5 to the intersection with the shoreline of the Long Prairie River; thence southwesterly, easterly, northeasterly, and southeasterly along the shoreline of the Long Prairie River to the intersection with a line which is the extension westerly of the south line of the North Half (N 1/2) of Government Lot 4 of Section 19, Township 133 North, Range 31 West; thence East along said extension westerly line of said south line of the N 1/2 of said Government Lot 4 to the east line of Government Lot 5; thence North along the east line of Government Lot 5 to the point of beginning.

Section 2. This ordinance is for the sole purpose of clarifying the legal description of the property annexed to the City of Motley described in Ordinance No. 139 and is intended to amend the legal description only, and all other provisions of Ordinance No. 139 remain in full force and effect.

Section 3. This ordinance is effective upon passage and publication pursuant to Minnesota Statutes and approval by the

Minnesota Municipal Board.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Motley this  $\underline{9th}$  day of  $\underline{June}$  , 1998.

APPROVED BY

Mayor

ATTEST

Patricia Crawford

City Clerk

First Reading: June 9, 1998

Adoption: June 9, 1998

Published: June 18, 1998